MEETING DATE

AGENDA ITEM
CATEGORY

DEPARTMENT

ADDED ITEM

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

2020-06-23 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting

ITEMS

EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS

Special Order Request

O Yes ® No

Time J

L

Grants Administration

TITLE:

OpenA=genda

@® Yes O No

Aimendment to the Agreement with CareerSource Broward

REQUESTED ACTION:

2021,

\pprove the Amendment to the Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, and CareerSource Broward. The Amendment is for the second
lrear of a three-year Agreement approved by the Board on April 9, 2019. The Amendment term begins on the date executed by the parties and ends on June 30,

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

ISchool Board approval.

The District has been awarded an extension of the Out of School Youth Program funded by CareerSource Broward from federal Workforce Innovation and
Opportunity Act (WIOA) funds. This funding includes $75,000 for a second job developer to increase employment in the community. These funds will provide
jdditional assislance to obtain high school credentials, GED options, industry credentials, and job placement. The program design includes support for career
pathway determination, employability and financial literacy skills training, job and interview coaching, posilive postsecondary placement, and 2 years of follow up
support. The Board reviewed and approved the grant application on April 9, 2019 (ltem EE-1).
[The Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. The Amendment will be executed after

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

(® Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (O Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment (O Goal 3:Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

District.

The positive financial impact is $550,000. The source of funds is WIQA administered by CareerSource Broward. There is no additional financial impact to the

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) CareerSource Broward Amendment (3) Approved ARF EE-1 040919 RSBM

BOARD ACTION:

APPROVED

(For Official School Board Records Office Only)

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Name: Christy Bradford

Phone: 754-321-84186

Name:

Senior Leader & Title

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Phaone:

Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

Board Meetin

Signature

Maurice Woods
6/18/2020, 3:14:17 PM

Electronic Signalure
Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019
RWR/ MLW/SWL.dt

Approved In Open

JUN 2 3 2020

School Board Chagj




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Grant Program

CareerSource Broward — Out of School Youth

Status

Renewal — Competitive

Funds Requested $550,000 (awarded)

Financial Impact The positive financial impact is $550,000. The source of funds is the Workforce

Statement Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) administered by CareerSource Broward.
There is no additional financial impact to the District.

Schools Included Broward Community Schools North and South, Broward Technical Colleges and
Broward Alternative Adult Education Schools

Managing Career, Technical Adult and Community Education (CTACE)

Department/School

Source of Additional | 1. Dan Gohl, Chief Academic Officer 754-321-2618

Information 2. Christy Bradford, Curriculum Supervisor — CTACE 754-321-8416

3. Stephanie Williams-Louis, Director — Grants Administration 754-321-2260
(GA)

Project Description

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, was awarded a grant funding in the
amount of $550,000 for the Out of School Youth Program funded by CareerSource
Broward from federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) funds.
This is the second year of the three-year grant. The funding includes $75,000 for a
second Job Developer to increase employment in the community for the adult
education grant participants. The program will serve 205 participants ages 17-24,
who meet WIOA eligibility requirements for out-of-school youth. These funds will
target youth who have disengaged from high school and support them in earning their
high school credentials and/or General Equivalency Diploma (GED), providing a 19-
week paid Internship, job coaching and placement in a positive post-secondary
outcome. The program design includes support for career pathway determination,
employability and financial literacy skills training, resume and job interview
coaching and positive post-secondary placement and 2 year follow up support on
post-secondary pathway (college, employment or military).

Evaluation Plan

Grant deliverables are reviewed by CareerSource Broward during monthly meetings
with CTACE for quality control and grant compliance. These deliverables include:
1) hands-on work experience related to industry career areas that culminate in an
employer evaluation and 2) increased GED attainment by providing a strong support
system with trained advocates for student participants.

Research
Methodology

According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics annual data, Florida’s youth
unemployment rate ages 16 to 19 was 26.5 percent and for ages 20-24 was 14.3
percent. Studies show that youth who drop out are more likely to be unemployed,
underemployed and incarcerated. High school dropouts are 72 percent more likely to
unemployed as compared to high school graduates.

Alignment with
Strategic Plan

This grant aligns with District Strategic Plan Goal 1: High-Quality Instruction by
increasing the rate of students earning a GED or High School Diploma and preparing
participants for a career, postsecondary education, or technical education.

Level of Support
provided by GA

Level 2 - GA staff worked in collaboration with CTACE to develop the original grant
application and the executive summary for board approval. GAGP staff facilitated
the amendment review, editing, and approval process. GA will track the grant in the
system.

EE-28: CarcerSource Broward - 06/23/20 RSBM Page 1 of 1




AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT

NO. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335
BETWEEN

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY

DUNS# 077283471

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION / FAIN)# | AA-33223-19-55-A-12

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 3/4/2020

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD $2,638,776

FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY USDOL

CFDA# 17.259

PASS THROUGH ENTITY Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity

CONTRACT OFFICER Mason Jackson

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Sub-Grant Agreement is fully supported by the
Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor as part of an award

totaling $550,000.00



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT
NUMBER 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335
FOR

PROGRAM YEAR 2020-2021
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY

THIS AMENDMENT TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-
OS8Y-2335, which was entered into the 25" day of June, 2019 by and between
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD hereinafter referred to as CSBD, the administrative
entity and fiscal agent for the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials and
the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc., having its principal office at 2890 W.
Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA hereinafter referred to as SUB-GRANTEE, existing
under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida as a public body politic, having its
principal office at 600 S.E. Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, to begin on the
date this Amendment is executed by the parties and to terminate June 30, 2021.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward and Sub-Grantee entered into an Agreement
effective June 25, 2019 to serve out of school youth as defined under the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 Pub. L. 113 — 128, which terminates on June
30, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, at their meeting on April 23, 2020, the CSBD governing boards
approved the renewal of the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward wishes to amend the existing Agreement to
extend the program for out of school youth for an additional 12 months term and to

SBBC 2018-2020-CR-WIOA-08Y-2335
Amendment 1
Page 2



provide additional funds for the period of the extension in accordance with its governing
boards’ directions;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Sub-Grantee's Agreement No. 2019-2020-
CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 as follows:

1. Article 3, Fiscal Management, is amended by replacing section 3.2.1 a. with the
language below:

3.2 Compensation
3.2.1 Total Compensation
a. The total funds allocated for the program to be operated under this
Agreement for the renewal period shall be Five hundred and fifty thousand

Dollars and zero cents ($550,000.00), in accordance with the budget
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.

2. Article 5, Program Requirements, Section 5.16.1 is amended substitute the following
for Article 5, Section 5.16.1 in the original Agreement as follows:

5.16 Agreement Term

5.16.1 The term of this Amendment shall begin on July 1, 2020 and shall
end on June 30, 2021. The term of this Agreement may be
extended for three (3) additional one-year periods. Renewal shall
be at the option of the CSBD governing boards. The continuation
of this Agreement beyond the end of any program year shall be
subject to performance and the appropriation and availability of
funds as described in this Agreement.

3. Aricle 7, Scope of Work, Sections 7.1, 7.2, sub-paragraph 7.2.1, and 7.10, sub-
paragraph 7.10.1 sub-subparagraph b are amended to substitute the number two
hundred and five (205) in each instance where the Agreement reads one hundred
and ninety-five (195) or one hundred and ninety three (193).

4. Aricle 7, Scope of Work Section 7.2 sub-paragraph 7.2.3 is amended to add the
underscored words as follows:

7.2.3 Youth recruited and enrolled into the program shall be within six
(6) to nine (9) months of attaining their GED. Sub-Grantee shall
backfill slots as youth successfully exit the program. Backfills shall
occur within 45 days of a slot being vacated. Prior to enrolling a

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-0SY-2335
Amendment 1
Page 3



youth who is not projected to complete their GED within 9 months
from the date of their enrollment into WIOA, as determined from
the evaluations performed of the youth by Sub-Grantee, written
approval to enroll the youth shall be requested from the CSBD
Youth Program Manager,

5. Article 7, Section 7.4, Program Services sub- paragraph, 7.4.7 Work Experience
sub-subparagraph a., is amended to add the underscored words as follows:

a. All youth enrolled in the program shall be offered an opportunity

to participate in a subsidized work experience aligned with their
educational goals within the first 5 business days of being
enrolled in WIOA.

6. Article 7, Program Services, paragraph 7.4, sub- paragraph, 7.4.7 Work Experience
sub-paragraph k., is amended to add the underscored language as follows:

k. The program job coaches shall utilize district Partners in

Education, school and community partnerships to seek work
experience host worksites as well as private sector sites. Sub-
Grantee job coaches shall work to develop at least 50% of the
worksites with private sector businesses. The job coaches will
complete site visits while the student is at the work experience
to support the work skill development. Youth will receive
regularly scheduled work experience site visits from the
program Job Coach to provide ongoing support to both the
youth and employer.

7. Article 7, Program Services, paragraph 7.4, sub- paragraph, 7.4.7 Work Experience
is amended to add a new sub-subparagraph “p” as follows:

p. Sub-Grantee shall follow the policy adopted by its Board with respect

to safety policies in the workplace in response to the COVID 19

pandemic. Sub-Grantee shall inform participants of the rules or

policies in place in the Sub-Grantee offices and shall inquire as to
policies in place in the referral of youth to worksites in the private
sector. Sub-Grantee shall make a determination about the
appropriateness of the worksite and shall assure that the youth is in
accord with the referral.

8. Article 7, paragraph 7.6, Participant Incentives sub- paragraph, 7.6.3 is amended to
add the underscored words and to delete the language that is stricken as follows:

7.6.3

In_accordance with USDOL guidance youth may not be provided an

incentive payment for enroliment or solely for attendance in class.

SBBC 2018-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335

Amendment 1
Page 4



Youth may ret receive an incentive for participating in attending a work
experience. The incentive should be for making it to the midway and/or
completion of the work experience for-which-they-are-receiving-a-wage.
Youth must show positive outcomes, passing assessments and
attaining functional grade gains to be eligible for an incentive.
Incentives should be interspersed throughout the youth's tenure in the

program.

9. Article 7, paragraph 7.8, Program Staffing, sub- paragraph, 7.8.3 is amended to
add the underscored words and to delete the language that is stricken as follows:

7.8.3

All teacher facilitators funded under this Agreement shall be assigned a
caseload. The caseload shall be evenly distributed among the facilitator
teachers hired under this Agreement. With the addition of a job developer
in_the program budget Sub-Grantee shall assure the development of
worksites is evenly distributed among the staff.

10.Article 7, paragraph 7.10, Performance, Program sub- paragraph, 7.10.1 sub-
subparagraphs c, d, e, and f are amended to add the underscored words and to
delete the language that is stricken as follows:

c. 80% percent of the program participants enrolled in Sub-Grantees GED

program, whether they enrolled during the immediately preceding program
year 2048—2018 or during the current program year 2048-2020 who do not
attain their GED credential by June 30, of the preceding progam vear 2020
and continue in the program during the current program year 2020-2024
must achieve a measurable skill gains. This shall be defined as one of the

following:

i. Documented achievement of at least one educational
functioning level of a participant who is receiving instruction
below the postsecondary education level, or

ii. Documented attainment of a secondary school diploma or its
recognized equivalent;

ii. The calculation of attainment of this measure will include all
youth enrolled during the program year who exit the program or
continue to the next program year who have not yet attained a
GED.

. Eighty percent (80%) of the youth enrolled in Sub-Grantee's program and

exiting during the program year 20192020 must complete their GED and
obtain a High School credential at the time of their exit from the program
or by June 30,2620 of the current program year.

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335
Amendment 1

Page 5



e. Ninety percent (90%) of the youth enrolled in Sub-Grantees program who
exit from the program during the current program year by—:lune—@»@—Z@Q—@
shall enter the military, post-secondary education or be in unsubsidized
employment at the time of their exit from the WIOA program and shall be
retained in the military, post-secondary education or unsubsidized
employment through the second (2nd) quarter after exit from the program so
as to be considered as having met the "employment measure." Youth placed
intoemploymentshallearna minimum of $9.00 an hour.

f. Eighty-five percent (85%) of the youth exiting the program by June 30, of the
current program year 2820-shall be retained in post-secondary education,
employment orthe military through the fourth (4th) quarter afterexit.

11.Article 7, paragraph 7.10, Performance, Program sub- paragraph, 7.10.1 is
amended to add sub-subparagraph “j." as follows:

J. The parties understand that CSBD is subject to performance
measures negotiated with the State Department of Economic
Opportunity (DEQO) each program year. When DEO does not
negotiate the performance measures timely, which is defined
as prior to the start of this contract or amendment term, the
parties will exercise good faith to make adjustments to the
stated performance measures, herein, so as to meet the
benchmarks set by the DEO.

12.All provisions of said Agreement, which are not in conflict with this Amendment, shall
continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein.

13.This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Agreement.

14.The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed
by all the parties.

SBBC 2018-2020-CR-WIOA-O8Y-2335
Amendment 1
Page 6



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this document
on the respective dates under each signature:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida signing by and through its
following (Board, Executive,
Commission) approval on the __ day of , 2020 and CareerSource
Broward signing by and through its President/CEQ following Governing Boards’
action on April 23, 2020.

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

ATTEST
s ettt (-0 WO BY: 2
\u (Signature)
/) MASON C. JACKSON, Jr.

TITLE: PRESIDENT/CEQO

DATE: éA? /.2..c:» 28

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward
General Counsel

2890 West Cypress Creek Road

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

BY:

Rochelle J. Daniels
General Counsel

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-08Y-2335
Amendment 1
Page 7



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(Corporate Seal). <. THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
{ A COUNTY

ATTEST, % ' = By: M%/

Donna P. Korn, Chair /

Robert W. Runcie,
Superintendent of Schools

Approved as fo Form and Legal Content:
/ Digitally signed by Maya Moore
"."-'_-- _" W Reason: CareerSource Broward
i o Amendment®
Date: 2020.06.18 12:03:14 -04'00'

Office of the General Counsel

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-0O8Y-2335
Amendment 1
Page 8



EXHIBIT A
OSY 2020-2021 BUDGET - Administration

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item

TOTAL

Personnel

Salaries *

Fringe Benefits

Mileage and Travel

Staff Incentives

Other (Specify)

Q|ojo|jo|o|o

Total Personnel

Non Personnel

Supplies

Materials

Books

Teaching Aids

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

Equipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

** Indirect Costs

27,500

Rate of 5%

lellell=]l=]l=]i=][=]l]=][=][=]{=][c] [e]{=]

27,50

Audit

Legal

Accounting

*Profit

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

=ll=li=]l=]l=]i=][=]=] =]

Total Non-Personnel

27,500

0

27,500

Total ADMINISTRATION

27,500

27,500

Budget Sheet 1 of 6.

All 6 budget pages must be completed.

6/10/2020



Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

OSY 2020-2021 Budget

Services

Line Item TOTAL
Personnel
Salaries * 348,078 348,078
Fringe Benefits 126,267 126,267
Mileage and Travel 10,250 10,250
Staff Incentives 0
Other (Specify) 0
Total Personnel| 484,595 0 0 484,595
Non Personnel
Supplies 1,000 1,000
Materials 1,342 1,342
Books 0
Teaching Aids 0
Postage 0
Telephone 563 563
Maintenance 0
Printing 0
Equipment Rental 0
Equipment Purchase 0
Space Rental 0
Insurance 0
Utilities 0
** Indirect Costs 0
Audit 0
Legal 0
Accounting 0
*Profit 0
Credential Training 35,000|GED Assessment Fees 35,000
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Total Non-Personnel| 37905 0 0 37,905
Total SERVICES 522,500 0 0 522,500
Budget Sheet 2 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 6/10/2020




BUDGET
SUMMARY

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%

Note: Items with O will automatically calculate when related cells are filled,

Line Item Annual Expense Administration Services
Personnel
Salaries * 348,078 0 348,078
Fringe Benefits 126,267 0 126,267
Mileage and Travel 10,250 0 10,250
Other 0 0 0
Staff Incentives 0 0 0
Total Personnel 484,595 0 484 595
Non Personnel
Supplies 1,000 0 1,000
Materials 1,342 0 1,342
Books 0 0 0
Teaching Aids 0 0 0
Postage 0 0 0
Telephone 563 0 563
Maintenance 0 0 0
Printing 0 0 0
Equipment Rental 0 0 0
Equipment Purchase 0 0 0
Space Rental 0 0 0
Insurance 0 0 0
Utilities 0 0 0
** Indirect Costs 27,500 27,500 0
Audit 0 0 0
Legal 0 0 0
Accounting 0 0 0
*Profit 0 0 0
Other 35,000 0 35,000
Total Non- Personnel 65,405 27,500 37,905
GRAND TOTAL 550,000
* Note: This page is READ ONLY. All values are based on calculation from other sheets,
Budget Sheet 3 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 6/10/2020




PERSONNEL DETAILS
Salaries

List all positions included and the total amount of wages requested for each cost category. Add more lines [fnecessary. All allocations of salary across cost eategories must be supported by matching job descriptions and a

cost allocetion plan.

NOTE: Colurmms with 0 will be aulormetically calculated when other fems are entered.

Teof

Salary %ol

frem Salary

(Other from

WorkF |5 Fom Crher |5 to Other

% of orce  other Soure | Sources
Salary to % of Salary One  |WorkFore |es of |of Total %
Total Annual  |Admin $to Admin |to Services |5 to Services|Progra |e One Fundn|Funding'* [(Must total
Job Tite Staff membar (I known} Salery Budget Bugot' Budget |BudEl" ms Programs |g** M 10Q) Total &
EX: Case Managor Jane Doe $26,000 10] $2,600 50| $13,000] 10| $2,600 30| $7,800 100] $26,000
Grant Fadililator Christine Lamb $64.029 91.00%| $58.266 100 64.020
Grant Faciflator '_Ray Walker $56.283 100.00%| $56.283 100] 556283
Grant Fadiitator Amy Cadigan $63,279 100.00%] $63.279) 100] SB3.279
Job Coach Nigel Cllivierre $38 486 100.00% 533.4@ 100] S38.486]
Job Coach™" TBA $38,4286 100.00%| $38.486 100] $38.486]
Extended Calendar. 711-8/6/20,6/4-6/30/21 100
Crant Fadliteter Extended Calendar Grant Facilitator Extendd $15.000 1_{'30.&)% 15.0_29 10_0 15.0_[@_
Grant Faalitater E_Et‘_mded Calendar Grant Facilitator Extendg $15,000 100.00% 15,000 100 15,000
Grant Facilitater Extended Calendar Grant Facilitator Extends $15.000 100.00% 15.000 w 15,000
100
General Clerk |l Jyanna Parker £26.533 100.00% 5_2_5.533 100] $26533
Accounting Specialist Il Wanda Raddiff 543.490 50.00%| $21.745 100] $43.490
TOTALS $348,078 $375,5886
*Total must match the total saleries on Administration Budget {Budget Sheet #1)
**Tetal must match the total salaries on Serives Budget (Budget Sheet #2)
***Include all non-WorkForee One Funds
Budget Sheet 4 of 6.
602020

All 6 Budget pages must be completed.



Enter Finga berefits for all
NOTE Conmrswit(w

PERSONNEL DETAILS

Fringe Benefits

Wt
% of Fnnges |Frngsslo
camparedts |Agmin

ok Tla S1at marher (I krown Total Safary [Tocal Frnges | Salery B it
EX: Case Manager L!—a; Doe $26,000] $4,680 18% 10
Grant Facilitatee Christine Lamb 564,028 521,741 H% 81.00% 1
tator Rey Walker 556,263 520,14 % 100.00% 14 |
i Army Cadigan $63.278 521,584 % 100.00%| 521,584 100.00% $21,584
Job Coach Nigel Ofivierre 538.485 516,377 43% 100.00%] 16,277 100,00% 518,377
Job Coach™™ TBA $38.488 516,377 iaﬁii 100.00“| 516,377 100.00% 518,377
| ]
|Grant Faciltator extended Calendar Granl Facitator 15.000 L 150 1% 00.00% 33,150 00.00% 3,150
[E Faciktator extended Calendar Granl Faditstor extended 15,000 L 150 1% 00.00%| 53,130 00.0 3,150
G aciktator exisnded Celendar Granl Facdiltator extended 1 @ ,1& 1% 00.00% 53,150 D0.00% 2,150
General Clerk || Jyanna Parker 526,533 513,857 52% 100.00%| §13,867 100.00°% 513,867
Accounting Specialist || VWanda Radchff 43,480 317428 40% 50.00% 38,714 100.00°%% 51?,4!?'
TOTALS 3128, 267] 5136038
~Teea! st match e total fo
TrTETEl MUt MEN e T Frges on
Wde al non-WorkForce One Fui
Budget Sheet 5 of 6.
[Tl nln]

All 6 budpel pages must be completed




BUDGET
Non-Personnel Costs

Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown.
Add more lines if necessary.
Note: ltems with 0 will automatically calculate when refated cefis are filled.

Cost Category” Item Quantity Unilt Cost Total Cost™

EX: Equipment Purchadstaff desks 10 $400 $4,000

Supplies folders/tracking materials, classroom $1,000
and office supplies to support the program

Materials Curriculum- Employability Skills and other supplemental $1,342
remedial curriculum - updated TABE Test Booklets and
Bubble Sheets

Books

Teaching Aids

|Credential Training GED assessments/registration fees: $35,000
$32 per subtest x 4 subtests x 135 students =$17,280
$30 tuition fee & $10 registration x 2 Terms per student
=510,800
$12 GED re-take vouchers(160) = $1,820
$6 GED Ready Practice Test = $5,000

Telephone 46.94/month per cell phone- 1 cell phones $563
$46.94 per month total x 12 = $563.28

_aintenance

Printing

Eguipment Rental

Eguipment Purchase

_Space Rentg_l

her

Computer Equipment

Total $37,905

Budget sheet 6 of 6.

All & Budget pages must be completed. 6/10/2020



AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEETING DATE 2019-04-09 10:05 - School Board QOperational Meeting Special Order Request
O Yes ® No

Time

AGENDAITEM [ITEMS

CATEGORY |[EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS L
DEPARTMENT |Grants Administration Open Agenda

® Yes O No

TITLE:
Grant Applications - Posl-Submission

EQUESTED ACTION:

fipprove the submission of the following grant applications {A-T): A. American Honda..., $25,000 (requested) B. American Malhematical ..., $15,000 (requested)
C. Broward Education Foundation..., $32,630 (awarded) D. Bosch..., $10,000 (requested) E. Broward County Farm Bureau..., $250 {requested) F. CareerSource
Broward..., 5475,000 (requesled) G. Florida Department of Education. .., $550,000 (requested) H. Jobs for Florida's Graduales — Cypress..., $45,000 (requesled)
J. Jobs for Florida's Graduales — Hallandale..., $45,000 (awarded) J. Jobs for Florida’s Graduales ~ South Plantation. .., $135,000 (awarded) List is continued in
the Summary Explanation and Background section below.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

t(. JP Mergan Chase..., $100,000 {requested) L. Learning Forward..., $1,000,000 (requesled) M. McDonald's..., $49,950 (requested) N. Nalional Endowment for
he Arts..., $16,896 (requesled) O. New America..., $200,000 (requested) P. Target...(1), $700 (awarded) Q. Targel...(2), $700 {awarded) R. University of Central
Florida. .., $300,000 (requested) S. United Stales Department of Educalion..., $250,000 (requested) T Walmart Foundalion..., $3,000 {requesled)

[Copies of the grant applicaticns and execulive summaries are available al the School Board members' office on the 14th floor of the K.C. Wright Administration
Center.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:
(® Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (¢) Goal 2: Continuous Improvement (¢) Goal 3:Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The potential posilive financial impact if all projects are awarded is 53,254,126 from various sources.

EXHIBITS: (List)
{1) Execulive Summaries

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPROVED Name: Stephanie R. Williams Phone: 754-321-2260
{Fer Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Phone:
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Senior Leader & Title Approved In Dpen APR 0 9 2019

Board Meeting On:

By: t%wh?g w

Signature i School Board Chair
Maurice Woods

3/21/2019, 11:51:10 AM

Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

Elecironic Signalure
Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017
RWR! MLW/SRW:dl



